
CATEGORY  2021/2022 FEES
LATE 

FEE

RENEWAL 

FEE

911 Street Listing - per page $1.00

ANIMAL CONTROL

Dogs Running at Large (First Offense)  § 76-1  reimbursement charge $25.00

Dogs Running at Large  (Second Offense)   reimbursement charge $50.00

Dogs Running at Large (Third and Summons to Court)

$100.00-$200.00 per violation

ASSESSOR'S OFFICE

Tax Cards $1.00

Tax Maps 11" x 17" $1.00

Commitment Book $100.00

Commitment Disk $75.00

Commitment Electronic $25.00

Deed $1.00

BARRETT'S PARK

Storage of Fishing Gear $150.00

Events $100/$50 refundable 

WATERFRONT/WHALE PARK

Events $50 non refundable

BOTTLE CLUBS--§ 79

(See Liquor License)

Residential

Home or residential units, including additions. $0.35 or Minimum $35.00

Decks and Porches $0.30 or Minimum $25.00

Mobile Homes $0.30 or Minimum $35.00

Alterations or Renovations $0.30 or Minimum $35.00

*This includes the replacement of flooring, or wall coverings, or replacement of cabinetry)

Residential Sheds, Storage Buildings, Garages, Barns, and Swimming Pools.

$0.30 or Minimum $25.00

Residential Docks or Piers, Ramps and Floats, or addition of. $0.50 or Minimum $100.00

Repair Permits $0.20 or Minimum $35.00

Commercial

Commercial Buildings, Accessory Buildings, and Additions. $0.35 or Minimum $50.00

Commercial Alterations or Renovations. $0.35 or Minimum $50.00

Commercial Decks, Loading Docks.  Does not include Marine Docks or 

Piers, Ramps or Floats. $0.30 or Minimum $50.00

Commercial Docks or Piers, Ramps and Floats, or addition of. $0.60 or Minimum $100.00

Repair Permits $0.35 or Minimum $50.00

Wharves & Weirs Hearings $200.00

After the Fact Building Permits Fees Triple

In-Progress Permit Fees Triple

Demolition Permits

Residential $15.00

Commercial $30.00

All Other Permits

Residential $0.30 or Minimum $35.00

Commercial $0.35 or Minimum $75.00

*As used in this schedule, Floor Area is to be the exterior length, times width (square-foot/area) of the exterior footprint of the building, including 

habitable basement and loft areas, decks, porches, patios, and additional floors or additions, including renovations of these areas.

**Commercial shall also include but is not limited to a space or area used for a Home Occupation, B & B use, Motel/Hotel, and Professional 

Office use etc.

***After the Fact or In-Progress Permit Fees shall be Triple the Fees, including Subdivision Applications.

BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE  §  170-18 



BOWLING ALLEY LICENSE $25.00 $75

COIN-OPERATED AMUSEMENT DEVICE  § 73-6

License expires on June 30th of each year. $25.00 per machine $75

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Fire Report $5.00

Spill Cleanup $25.00 /man/hr

$150.00 /truck/hr

Accident Cleanup & Criminal Related Activities $25.00 /man/hr

$150.00/truck/hr

LIQUOR LICENSING  § 162-6.H

Liquor Application Fee $50.00

MOORING FEES  § 133-5.

Resident $50.00 $25.00

Non-Resident $100.00 $25.00

Association/Club $80.00 $25.00

Marine Enterprise $80.00 $25.00

Winter Dockage Fees   § 133-6 $10.00/ft

NOTARY PUBLIC FEE  

Non-Residents $5.00

  Town Office Weddings $25.00

OUTDOOR FESTIVALS  § 124-1 $100.00

PEACE & GOOD ORDER   § 128-11

(Connection to Communication Center)                                 Commercial $100.00

Alarm System Responses    Residential $50.00

PEDDLING & SOLICITING  § 130-1.B.  License Required, Fee

 10 Day License $100.00

License expires Dec. 31.  Annual License $500.00

PHOTOCOPIES

General:  8 1/2" x 11" $1.00

General:  8 1/2" x 14" $1.50

General:  11" x  17" $2.00

Tax Card $1.50

Tax Map (11" x 17") $2.00

Voter Registration List (2007 - approximately 170 pages) $1.00 first page, $.25 each additional 

page

PLANNING BOARD  § 170-18

Subdivisions:                                

Per lot/unit Min $250.00/or $50.00 s/f

Home Occupations $250.00

     Non-Site Plan Review $250.00

     Site Plan Review $250.00

Flood Plan Permit  § 170-90.A $250.00

Junkyard/Automobile Graveyard $250.00

All others $250.00

Board of Appeals Application $250.00

Plumbing Permit Fees

Internal Plumbing Minimum:  $40.00 or $15.00/fixture

Hook up to public sewer $15.00
Hook up to existing subsurface system $15.00

Piping relocation with no new fixtures $15.00



Permit transfer $15.00

After the fact/in-progress fee Triple fees

Reinspections $45.00

Engineered $250.00

Non-Engineered $400.00

Variance $100.00

Primitive System including one alternative toilet $150.00

Separate Laundry Disposal Field $200.00

Seasonal Conversion Permit $200.00

Single Component Fees

Alternative Toilet (only) $150.00

Disposal Field (non-engineered) $200.00

Disposal Field (engineered) $200.00

Treatment Tank (non-engineered) $175.00

Treatment Tank (engineered) $100.00

Holding Tank $150.00

Other Components (pumps etc.) $100.00

Late or In Progress Permit Fees Triple Fees

After the Fact Permit Fees Triple Fees

Plumbing and Subsurface Permits

Permits for complete disposal system

Unless otherwise noted, refer to State 

Fees

Reinspections $30.00 per visit

Ordinance Books  

Large Ordinance Books (includes updates for 5 years) $125.00

Zoning Maps

Medium Color Map (11" x 17") $10.00

Large Color Map Supplier Cost

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Accident Report:  per report $10.00

Incident Report:  per report $10.00

Gun Permits $35.00 $20.00

Finger Printing Fee $10.00

Parking Lot Fees:

Bus $20.00

Auto Daily $8.00

Auto Hourly $2/first hr-$1 additional hours

Parking Violation Fees:

Boot Fee $100.00

Overtime $15.00

Improper Parking $20.00

Obstructing Roadway/Driveway $25.00
Loading Zone/Bus Zone $20.00

Yellow Zone $25.00

Restricted $20.00

Double Parking $20.00

Parking on Sidewalk/Crosswalk $50.00

Exceeding 24 hr. Limit $20.00

Fire Hydrant $50.00

In a Fire Lane $25.00

Failure to display Receipt/Permit $20.00

*Handicap Parking $250.00

PUBLIC WORKS FEE SCHEDULE

Backhoe & Operator, per hour $130.00

Excavator & Operator, Mobilization $100.00  

Excavator  & Operator, per hour $130.00

Subsurface Waste Discharge Permit Fee Schedule



Truck & Driver, per hour $70.00

Labor, per hour $35.00

Compressor, per hour $50.00

Paving Saw, per hour + cost of blades used. $4.00/ft plus $35.00/hr for Labor

Compactor, per hour $20.00 plus $35.00/hr for Labor

Road Opening Permit $75.00

Road Entrance + culvert fee $75.00

Paving Prices

Hand Placed Hot Top per ton Market Price

Machine Placed Hot Top per ton Market Price

SHELLFISH  § 144-12.  

See Town Clerk for Fees + $2.00 agent fee

Fees set annually by Shellfish Committee

SIGNS  § 146-12-A.  (sign s/f fees are calculated per side)

Business Directional Signs (5 years) $50.00

Business Two sided signs  (Minimum) $25.00

Awning Signs $50.00

Banners $50.00

Building Face Sign $50.00

Free Standing Signs $50.00

Identification Signs $50.00

Location Signs $50.00

Perpendicular Signs $50.00

Portable Signs $50.00

Real Estate Signs $50.00

0 to 5 sq ft $50.00

> 5 sq ft $50.00

Waterfront Signs $50.00

SPECIAL AMUSEMENT PERMITS  § 74-5

On Premise $20.00

Off Premise $20.00

TOWN CLERK FEES

ANIMAL LICENSING--7 MRSA § 3923-A

unspayed* $11.00

spayed/neutered* $6.00

Dog Tag Replacement* $1.00

Dog License Transfer Fee* $1.00

Late Fee after Jan 31st* $25.00

KENNEL LICENSING--7 MRSA  § 3923-C $42.00

Late Fee* $25.00

Permit for the disposition of human remains* $20.00

Certified copies of Birth, Death & Marriage Certificates

First copy* $15.00

Additional copies (same time)* $6.00

Non-Certified Copy $5.00

Marriage License* $40.00

MUNICIPAL AGENT CLERK FEES:

  Vehicle Agent Fee:  New* $6.00

  Vehicle Agent Fee:  Renewal* $5.00

  Non-Resident Agent Fee Additional $1.00* $7.00

  Duplicate Vehicle Registration Fee* $5.00 State/$1.00 Agent

  Inland Fisheries & Wildlife - Agent Fees

  License Per Authority* $.25 > $2.00 up to $6.00

  Recreational Vehicle Registration Fee:  New* $2.00



  Recreational Vehicle Registration Fee:  Renewal* $1.00

*FEES SET BY STATE 

VICTUALERS  § 162-See Ordinance for Class Definition

Class A $25.00 $20.00

Class B $35.00 $28.00

Class C $35.00 $28.00

Class D $50.00 $40.00

Class E $50.00 $40.00

Class F $50.00 $40.00

Class G $100.00 $80.00

Class H $150.00 $120.00

Class I $50.00 $40.00


